Aggravating circumstances: None.  

5. Mitigating circumstances: None.  

6. Sanctioning measures and remedial measures applied:  

6. To be applied forms of sanction and remedial measures as follows:  

a) Principal sanction: Monetary fine 

Fine amount: VND 360,000,000 (in words: Three hundred and sixty million 

Vietnamese dong). 

b) Additional form of sanction: none. 

c) Remedial measures: 

Not being subject to apply remedial measures as being obligated to take measures of 

environmental pollution restoration according to regulations and report on the results of

[...]

45/2022/ND-CP dated July 7, 

2022 of the Government. 

Detailed as: Binh Long Rubber Industrial Park Joint Stock Company is forced to pay 

for the cost of measuring and analyzing wastewater samples exceeding environmental 

technical regulations with the amount of VND 7,420,464 (in words: seven million four 

hundred twenty thousand four hundred and sixty-four VND) according to Document No. 

296/TTKTTNMT-HCTH dated February 3, 2026 of the Natural Resources and Environment 

Technical Center of Dong Nai province. 

Article 2. This Decision takes effect from the date of signing. 

Article 3. This Decision is: